

No. _____, Original

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK,

Defendant.

**MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION OR STAY**

ANDREW BAILEY
Missouri Attorney General

JOSHUA M. DIVINE
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE MISSOURI
ATTORNEY GENERAL
207 West High St.
Jefferson City, MO 65101
Josh.Divine@ago.mo.gov
(573) 751-3321

July 3, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... iii
Introduction..... iii
Standard of Review2
Argument.....2
 I. Missouri Has Standing.....3
 A. New York’s actions impose a sovereign harm to the ability of Missouri’s 10 electors to exercise their federal authority..... 3
 B. New York’s actions impose a quasi-sovereign harm on Missouri by depriving millions of Missourians of the information needed to vote. 6
 C. New York’s actions interfere with associational rights. 9
 D. The sentence is sufficiently imminent that this case is ripe.....10
 II. Missouri Is Likely to Prevail on the Merits....12
 A. New York’s gag order and impending sentence impede the ability of electors to fulfill their federal functions.....12
 B. New York’s sentence and gag order violate the *Purcell* principle.....21
 C. New York’s sentence and gag order violate the First Amendment rights of Missouri citizens.29
 III. The Other Factors Warrant Relief.....33
 A. Missouri will suffer irreparable harm absent relief.....33

B. New York will not suffer harm by a few-month delay of the sentence and gag order.....	34
C. The public interest favors immediate, interim relief.....	34
Conclusion	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ACLU v. Ashcroft</i> , 322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003)	35
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	8
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	33
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	30
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	4
<i>Borough of Duryea, Pa. v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011)	30
<i>Burroughs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 534 (1934)	13, 14
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	9
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 459 U.S. 1067 (1982)	2

<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	27
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 591 U.S. 578 (2020)	3
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	14, 16, 20, 32
<i>Cole v. Arkansas</i> , 333 U.S. 196 (1948)	26
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	9
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	3
<i>Dept. of Com. v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019)	28
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	3
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	34
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n. v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	4, 6, 9
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022)	4, 30

<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. ____ (2024).....	19
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 585 U.S. 48 (2018)	10
<i>Gonzalez v. Trevino</i> , 602 U.S. ____ (2024).....	1, 32
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	2
<i>Jones v. Hendrix</i> , 599 U.S. 465 (2023)	20
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 185 U.S. 125 (1902)	8
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	29
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	33
<i>League of Women Voters of the United States v.</i> <i>Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	34
<i>Lugar v. Edmonson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	33

<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B. L.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021)	30
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	3, 8
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	12
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)	22, 23, 24, 28
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	17
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 603 U.S. ____ (2024)	6
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	14
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017)	29, 31
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976)	3, 8
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	4, 6, 21, 22, 25, 26
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U.S. 83 (2020)	26

<i>Ray v. Blair</i> , 343 U.S. 214 (1952)	4
<i>Republican Natl. Comm. v. Democratic Natl. Comm.</i> , 589 U.S. 423 (2020)	13
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	32
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991)	26
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966)	27
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	11
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949)	30, 31
<i>Trump v. Anderson</i> , 601 U.S. 100 (2024)	18
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985)	31
<i>United States v. Canady</i> , 126 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 1997)	26

<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875)	26
<i>United States v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 406 U.S. 649 (1972)	29
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	7, 29, 30
<i>Washington v. Reno</i> , 35 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 1994)	34
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	2
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. amend. VI	25
Other Authorities	
Amar, <i>On Prosecuting Presidents</i> , 27 Hofstra L. Rev. 671 (1999)	13
Astor, <i>Trump Has Been Convicted. Can He Still Run for President?</i> , NY Times (June 20, 2024)	21
Benner, <i>Garland Faces Growing Pressure as Jan. 6 Investigation Widens</i> , NY Times (April 2, 2022) ...	18

Christobek, <i>What Penalties Does Trump Face Now That He Has Been Convicted?</i> , NY Times (May 29, 2024)	11
John Durham, <i>Report on Matters Related to Intelligence Activities and Investigations Arising Out of the 2016 Presidential Campaigns</i> , (May 12, 2023)	16
Jury Instructions, <i>New York v. Trump</i> , No. 71543-23.....	23, 25
Leonnig, <i>FBI Resisted Opening Probe Into Trump’s Role in Jan. 6 For More Than a Year</i> , Wash. Post (June 20, 2023)	18
Michael Horowitz, Inspector General Report, <i>A Review of Various Actions by the Federal Bureau of Investigation and Department of Justice in Advance of the 2016 Election</i> , at 17 (June 2018) ..	13
Nazzaro, <i>Cuomo: Trump NY Hush Money Case “Should Have Never Been Brought” Forth</i> , The Hill (June 22, 2024).....	28
Rashbaum, <i>Ethics Panel Cautions Judge in Trump Trial Over Political Donations</i> , NY Times (May 17, 2024)	27

Robert Mueller, III, <i>Report on the Investigation into Russian Interference in the 2016 Presidential Election</i> , at 1–2 (March 2019).....	17
Schneider, <i>Biden Camp Brings in De Niro to Go After Trump at the Site of His Trial</i> , Politico (May 28, 2024)	27
Shugerman, <i>The Trump Indictment Is a Legal Embarrassment</i> , NY Times (Apr. 5, 2023).....	23, 24, 28
Smith, <i>Biden Overtakes Trump in Polling Average for First Time This Year</i> , The Telegraph (June 21, 2024)	19
Wright & Miller, 17 Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 4047 (3d ed.) (June 2024 update)	9
